

No. 99-1426

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,\*

*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

*Cross-Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioner  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States*

EDWARD W. WARREN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
JEFFREY B. CLARK  
DARYL JOSEFFER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000

CHARLES FRIED  
1525 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4636  
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioners  
American Trucking Associations, Inc.  
and Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States*

\*Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

July 21, 2000

---

BETH L. LAW  
ROBERT S. DIGGES  
ATA LITIGATION CENTER  
2200 Mill Road  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
*Counsel for American Trucking  
Associations, Inc., Burns Motor  
Freight, Inc., Garner Trucking, Inc.,  
and Genie Trucking Line, Inc.*

GARY H. BAISE  
ELIZABETH S. POLINER  
BAISE, MILLER & FREER, P.C.  
1020 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for Equipment  
Manufacturers Institute*

DAVID M. FRIEDLAND  
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND  
1350 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
*Counsel for National Small  
Business United, The American  
Portland Cement Alliance, and The  
Glouster Company, Inc.*

ERIKA Z. JONES  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
ADAM C. SLOANE  
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
*Counsel for American Farm Bureau  
Federation*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
*Counsel for American Road and  
Transportation Builders  
Association*

JAN S. AMUNDSON  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
*Counsel for National Association  
of Manufacturers*

DIMETRIA G. (JIM) DASKAL  
THE DASKAL LAW GROUP  
3 Church Circle  
Suite 500  
Annapolis, MD 21401  
*Counsel for National Coalition of  
Petroleum Retailers*

DOUGLAS I. GREENHAUS  
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Clean Air Act .....	2
B. The 1996 Rulemakings .....	4
1. The Ozone Rulemaking .....	4
2. The PM Rulemaking .....	11
C. The Congressional Response .....	19
D. The Court of Appeals Proceedings .....	20
1. Panel Proceedings .....	20
2. Rehearing Proceedings .....	23
E. The Grant of the Petition and Cross-Petition .....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS NEGATE THE PREMISES ON WHICH <i>LEAD INDUSTRIES</i> IS PREDICATED .....	28
II. THE ACT’S TEXT, STRUCTURE AND PURPOSE SHOW THAT EPA MUST CONSIDER NON- HEALTH FACTORS IN SETTING NAAQS .....	32

- A. Section 109(b)(1)'s "Public Health" Focus Necessarily Entails Consideration of Non-Health Factors ..... 33
- B. The Supporting Provisions in Sections 108(a), 108(b) and 109(d) Confirm that Non-Health Factors, Including Compliance Costs, Are to Be Considered in Setting NAAQS ..... 37
- C. The Statutory Purpose Confirms that EPA Must Consider Non-Health Factors in Setting NAAQS ..... 42
- III. EPA MAY ACTUALLY BE CONSIDERING NON-HEALTHFACTORS IN SETTING NAAQS WHILE USING *LEAD INDUSTRIES* AS A SHIELD AGAINST EXECUTIVE, CONGRESSIONAL AND JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT ..... 43
  - A. EPA Cannot Distinguish NAAQS Standard-Setting from Analogous Clean Air Act Provisions Where the Agency Has Successfully Argued that Non-Health Factors May Be Considered ..... 45
  - B. Rejecting *Lead Industries* Will Help to Insure Effective Executive, Congressional and Judicial Oversight for NAAQS Standard-Setting ..... 47
- CONCLUSION ..... 50



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>ALA v. Browner</i> , CIV-93-643 (D. Ariz. Oct. 6, 1994) .....	12
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	49
<i>Allied Local &amp; Regional Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , No. 98-1526, 2000 WL 737750 (D.C. Cir. June 16, 2000) .....	50
<i>American Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	49
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	25, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	39
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000) .....	32
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	31
<i>Fahey v. Mallone</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947) .....	31

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000) .....	25, 31, 47
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	33, 36
<i>George E. Warren v. EPA</i> , 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	42
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	28
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	1, 20, 27, 39
<i>MCI v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	31
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	49
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	27, 32, 39, 47

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>vacated in part</i> , 921 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Alabama Power Co. v. NRDC</i> , 498 U.S. 1075 (1991) . . . . .	28
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	47
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000) . . . . .	36
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	28
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . . . .	28
<i>State of Michigan v. EPA</i> , No. 98-1497, 2000 WL 180650 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 3, 2000) . . . . .	45, 46
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	28
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	2
Clean Air Act § 107(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) . . . . .	4, 40
Clean Air Act § 108(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a) . . . . .	3
Clean Air Act § 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2) . . . . .	37, 38
Clean Air Act § 108(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(b)(1) . . . . .	40

Clean Air Act § 108(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(d) .....	40
Clean Air Act § 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	2
Clean Air Act § 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) .....	3, 33
Clean Air Act § 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2) .....	3
Clean Air Act § 109(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) .....	3
Clean Air Act § 109(d)(2)(C)(iv), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(C)(iv) .....	41
Clean Air Act § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	3
Clean Air Act § 110(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	4
Clean Air Act § 171, 42 U.S.C. § 7501 .....	3
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1) .....	4
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2) .....	4
Clean Air Act § 181(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1) .....	5
Clean Air Act § 181(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1) .....	4
Clean Air Act § 201, 42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	3
Clean Air Act § 211(k)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(k)(8) .....	46

Clean Air Act § 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) .....	38
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3) .....	39-41
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(4)(B)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)(i) .....	39
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(6)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B) .....	40
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) .....	49
Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 6101, 112 Stat. 465 (1998) ...	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 90-148 § 108(a) .....	33
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1501 .....	48
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1501(7)(B) .....	48
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1511(a) .....	48
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1532(a) .....	48
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1532(a)(2) .....	48
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1535(a) .....	48
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act, 2 U.S.C. § 1535(b)(2) .....	48

**Miscellaneous:**

36 Fed. Reg. 8,186 (Apr. 30, 1971) .....	5, 12
--	-------

44 Fed. Reg. 8,202 (Feb. 8, 1979) . . . . .	5
57 Fed. Reg. 38,832 (Aug. 27, 1992) . . . . .	6
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) . . . . .	47, 48
62 Fed. Reg. 38,421 (July 18, 1997) . . . . .	19, 45
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997) . . . . .	2, 11, 12, 15-18, 39
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) . . . . .	2, 4, 6-8, 10, 30, 39
H.R. Rep. 95-294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 10 (1977) . . . . .	41
Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Vol. I . . . . .	42
Stephen G. Breyer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Administrative Law &amp;     Regulatory Policy</i> (4th ed. 1999) . . . . .	30
Committee for the Study of the Future of Public Health, Division of Health Care Services, Institute of Medicine, <i>THE FUTURE OF PUBLIC HEALTH</i> (1988) . . . . .	34
George C. Cunningham, <i>A Public Health Perspective     on the Control of Predictive Screening for     Breast Cancer</i> , 7 <i>Health Matrix: J.     of L.-Med.</i> 31 (1997) . . . . .	35
Lawrence O. Gostin & James G. Hodge, Jr., <i>The Public     Health Improvement Process in Alaska: Toward     a Model Public Health Law</i> , 17 <i>Alaska L. Rev.</i> 77 (2000) . . . . .	36
Lawrence O. Gostin & Zita Lazzarini, <i>Prevention of     HIV/AIDS Among Injection Drug Users: The     Theory and Science of Public Health and     Criminal Justice Approaches to Disease Prevention</i> , 46 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 587 (1997) . . . . .	35
Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law and the Public's     Health: A Study of Infectious Disease Law     in the United States</i> , 99 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 59 (1999) . . . . .	35

David R. Holtgrave *et al.*, *Human Immunodeficiency Virus Counseling, Testing, Referral, and Partner Notification Services, A Cost-Benefit Analysis*, 153 Arch. Intern. Med. (1993) . . . . . 35

Stephen Huebner & Kenneth Chilton, *EPA's Case for New Ozone & Particulate Standards: Would Americans Get Their Money's Worth?*, Center for the Study of American Business Policy Study (1997) . . . . . 11, 16

Peter D. Jacobson, *et al.*, *Litigation and Public-Health Policy Making: The Case of Tobacco Control*, 24 J. Health Pol. Pol'y & L. 769 (1999) . . . . . 35

Dana C. Joel, *Surprising Critics of the New Clean Air Standards: The U.S. Government*, Citizens for a Sound Economy Foundation Issue Analysis (Apr. 9, 1997) . . . . . 16, 19

Mark K. Landy, *et al.*, THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY: ASKING THE WRONG QUESTIONS FROM NIXON TO CLINTON (1994) . . . . . 42, 44

Randall Lutter, *Is EPA's Ozone Standard Feasible?*, Joint Center for Regulatory Studies (Dec. 1999) . . . . 11

Michael J. Malinkowski, *Globalization of Biotechnology and the Public Health Challenges Accompanying It*, 60 Alb. L. Rev. 119 (1996) . . . . . 35

Thomas O. McGarity, REINVENTING RATIONALITY (1991) . . . . . 44

National Research Council, RETHINKING THE OZONE PROBLEM IN URBAN & REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION 4 (1991) . . . . . 5

Wendy E. Parmett, *Tobacco, HIV, and the Courtroom: The Role of Affirmative Litigation in the Formation of Public Health Policy*, 36 Hous. L. Rev. 1663 (1999) . . . . . 35

Andrew Porteous, <i>DICTIONARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY</i> (2d ed. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Sustainable Redevelopment of Brownfields: Using Institutional Controls to Protect Public Health</i> , 29 E.L.R. 10243 (1999) . . . . .	35
Wendy E. Wagner, <i>The Science Charade in Toxic Risk Regulation</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1613 (1995) . . . .	44
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (9th ed. 1987) . . . . .	39
Darrell A. Winner & Glen R. Cass, <i>Effect of Emissions Control on the Long-Term Frequency Distribution of Regional Ozone Concentrations</i> , 34 Environ. Sci. & Technol. 2612 (June 15, 2000) . .	11
C.E.A. Winslow, <i>THE COST OF SICKNESS AND THE PRICE OF HEALTH</i> , World Health Organization, Monograph Series No. 7 (1951) . . . . .	34
